Acquisitions and Dispositions” or (4) the anticipated disposition of six dealerships by the end of first quarter of 2022 and assumes the acquisition of
the entire LHM Business. See “Risk Factors—Risks Related to the LHM Acquisition—We may not acquire all assets of the LHM Business.”

This information is only a summary and should be read in conjunction with “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking
Statements,” “Special Note Regarding Non-GAAP Financial Measures,” “Summary—The Transactions,” “Risk Factors,” “Capitalization,” the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, including the notes thereto, and with the audited and unaudited consolidated
financial statements and notes thereto of Asbury and the audited and unaudited combined financial statements and notes thereto of

S-16

Table of Contents

each of the LHM Dealership Business, the LHM Real Estate Business and the TCA Insurance Business, in each case, incorporated by reference
herein.

Asbury

Year Ended December 31,

Asbury

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Asbury
Last Twelve

Months Ended
September 30,

Combined
Pro Forma
Last Twelve

Months Ended
September 30,

  2018   2019   2020   2020   2021   2021   2021
  (dollars in millions, except per share data)
Income Statement Data:
Revenue:

New vehicle  $3,788.7  $3,863.3  $3,767.4  $2,541.8  $3,649.6  $ 4,875.2  $ 7,864.1
Used vehicle   1,972.4   2,131.6   2,169.5   1,510.2   2,386.1   3,045.4   4,823.6
Parts and service   821.0   899.4   889.8   628.0   851.5   1,113.3   1,759.4
Finance and insurance, net   292.3   316.0   305.1   217.8   295.7   383.0   660.0
Other   —   —   —   —   —   —   1.9

Total revenue   6,874.4   7,210.3   7,131.8   4,897.8   7,182.9   9,416.9   15,109.0

Total cost of sales   5,771.4   6,041.4   5,908.4   4,046.7   5,823.0   7,684.7   12,304.0

Gross Profit   1,103.0   1,168.9   1,223.4   851.1   1,359.9   1,732.2   2,805.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses   755.8   799.8   781.9   553.4   778.2   1,006.7   1,666.6
Depreciation and amortization   33.7   36.2   38.5   29.0   30.6   40.1   66.8
Franchise rights impairment   3.7   7.1   23.0   23.0   —   —   —
Other operating (income) expense, net   (1.1)   0.8   9.2   9.4   (4.6)   (4.8)   (4.6)

Income from operations   310.9   325.0   370.8   236.3   555.7   690.2   1,076.2

Other expenses (Income)
Floor plan interest expense   32.5   37.9   17.7   14.1   6.5   10.1   14.4
Other interest expense, net.   53.1   54.9   56.7   41.7   43.2   58.2   173.9
Swap interest expense   0.5   —   —   —   —   —   —
Loss on extinguishment of long-term debt, net   —   —   20.6   20.6   —   —   —
Gain on divestitures   —   (11.7)   (62.3)   (58.4)   (8.0)   (11.9)   (11.9)

Total other expenses, net   86.1   81.1   32.7   18.0   41.7   56.4   176.4

Income before income taxes   224.8   243.9   338.1   218.3   514.0   633.8   899.8

Income tax expense   56.8   59.5   83.7   53.0   122.1   152.8   216.6

Net income  $ 168.0  $ 184.4  $ 254.4  $ 165.3  $ 391.9  $ 481.0  $ 683.2

Balance Sheet Data (at period end):
Working capital  $ 249.7  $ 355.6  $ 182.3  $ 85.3  $ 491.3  $ 491.3  $ 467.5
Inventories   1,067.6   1,052.7   875.2   835.6   413.8   413.8   770.9
Total assets   2,695.4   2,911.3   3,676.3   3,530.6   3,571.4   3,571.4   7,176.9
Floor plan notes payable(1)   966.1   850.8   702.2   701.4   138.2   138.2   432.1
Total long-term debt   905.3   967.5   1,210.7   1,240.4   1,371.0   1,371.0   3,682.9
Total shareholders’ equity   473.2   646.3   905.5   811.9   1,301.3   1,301.3   1,853.2

S-17

Table of Contents

Asbury

Year Ended December 31,

Asbury

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Asbury
Last Twelve

Months Ended
September 30,

2021

Combined
Pro Forma
Last Twelve

Months Ended
September 30,

2021   2018   2019   2020   2020   2021
  (dollars in millions, except per share data)
Other Selected Data and Credit

Statistics:
New vehicle unit sales(2)   105,275   105,243   95,165   66,592   83,747   112,320   179,988
Used vehicle retail unit sales(2)   82,377   88,602   80,537   59,151   78,136   99,522   150,659
Number of dealerships at period end(2)   83   88   91   90   91   91   145
Number of franchises at period end(2)   97   107   112   113   112   112   191
Same store revenue:(3)

Luxury  $ 1,176.6  $ 1,262.9  $1,121.0  $ 765.4  $1,011.0  $ 1,366.6  $ 1,523.0
Import   1,548.0   1,517.2   1,389.9   995.5   1,322.2   1,716.6   2,907.1
Domestic   592.9   557.2   531.8   385.1   404.7   551.4   2,153.9

Total new vehicle revenue   3,317.5   3,337.3   3,042.7   2,146.0   2,737.9   3,634.6   6,584.0
Net cash provided by operating activities   10.1   349.8   652.5   625.2   958.6   985.9   1,673.2
Capital expenditures   57.9   66.8   48.8   29.8   57.2   76.2   151.6
Adjusted EBITDA(4)   325.6   345.0   438.5   294.7   592.2   736.0   1,144.4
Adjusted EBITDA Margin(4)(5)   4.7%   4.8%   6.2%   6.0%   8.2%   7.8%   7.6%
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA(4)   $ 1,285.1
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin(4)

(5)   8.5%
Pro Forma Fixed Charge Coverage(4)(6)   2.6x
Ratio of Secured Debt to Pro Forma

Adjusted EBITDA(4)(7)   0.8x
Ratio of Total Debt to Pro Forma

Adjusted EBITDA(4)(8)   2.6x
Ratio of Lease Adjusted Leverage to Pro

Forma Adjusted EBITDAR(4)(9)   2.7x

(1) Represents the sum of floor plan notes payable—trade, net and floor plan notes payable—non-trade, net in the historical financial statements

[…]

performance recognized under GAAP. EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDAR are
used in addition to and in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP, and should be considered as a supplement to, and not
as a substitute for, net income or any other performance measure calculated or derived in accordance with GAAP. Furthermore, this measure
is not necessarily comparable to similarly titled measures employed by other companies. EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Pro Forma Adjusted
EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDAR has limitations as an analytical tool as it should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute
for analysis of our results of operations as reported under GAAP.

S-19

Table of Contents

The following provides a numerical reconciliation of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted
EBITDAR to net income, which is the most directly comparable financial measure prepared in accordance with GAAP:

Asbury

Year Ended December 31,

Asbury

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Asbury
Last Twelve

Months
Ended

September 30,
2021

Combined
Pro Forma
Last Twelve

Months
Ended

September 30,
2021   2018   2019   2020   2020   2021

  (dollars in millions, except per share data)
Net income  $168.0  $184.4  $254.4  $ 165.3  $ 391.9  $ 481.0  $ 683.2

Income tax expense   56.8   59.5   83.7   53.0   122.1   152.8   216.6

Income from continuing operations before income tax   224.8   243.9   338.1   218.3   514.0   633.8   899.8
Depreciation and amortization   33.7   36.2   38.5   29.0   30.6   40.1   66.8
Swap interest expense   0.5   —   —   —   —   —   —
Non-floor plan interest expense, net   53.1   54.9   556.7   41.7   43.2   58.2   173.9

EBITDA   312.1   335.0   433.3   289.0   587.8   732.1   1,140.5
Franchise rights impairment   3.7   7.1   23.0   23.0   —   —   —
Real estate related charges   —   0.6   0.7   0.7   2.1   2.1   2.1
Gain on sale of real estate   —   (0.3)   (0.3)   (0.3)   (1.9)   (1.9)   (1.9)
Legal settlements   (0.7)   (0.6)   (2.1)   (2.1)   (3.5)   (3.5)   (3.5)
Professional fees associated with acquisitions   —   —   —   —   3.5   3.5   3.5
Fixed assets write-off   —   2.4   —   —   —   —   —
Gain on divestitures   —   (11.7)   (62.3)   (58.4)   (8.0)   (11.9)   (11.9)
Stock-based compensation expenses   10.5   12.5   12.6   9.2   12.2   15.6   15.6
Park Place related costs   —   —   12.9   12.9   —   —   —
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   —   20.7   20.7   —   —   —

Adjusted EBITDA   325.6   345.0   438.5   294.7   592.2   736.0   1,144.4
Anticipated Cost Savings(a)   65.0
Closed Acquisitions(b)   5.1
Closed Dispositions(c)   (2.2)
Anticipated Acquisitions(d)   35.8
Anticipated Dispositions(e)   (38.0)
Anticipated Medium Term Synergies(f)   75.0

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA   1,285.1
Rent expense   48.5

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDAR(g)   $ 1,333.6

(a) Reflects anticipated annualized run rate cost savings expected at the closing of the LHM Acquisition, consisting of approximately

$60.0 million in reduced corporate costs due to the elimination of family management fees and approximately $5.0 million in reduced

[…]

Revolving Credit Facility   235.0
Vehicle Floor Plan Facilities:

New Vehicle Floor Plan Facility(1)   175.1
Used Vehicle Floor Plan Facility   140.0

Common Stock Offering, net   600.0
New Real Estate Facility   600.0
Cash from balance sheet   117.4

Total Sources   $ 3,367.5

Uses   Amount
Purchase price:

Goodwill   $  1,800.0
TCA Enterprise Value(2)   417.5

Real property   740.0
Other assets, net   13.0
Vehicle Inventory:

New Vehicle Inventory   175.1
Used Vehicle Inventory   148.5

Total LHM Acquisition Consideration:(3)   3,294.1

Estimated Fees & Expenses(4)   73.4

Total Uses   $  3,367.5

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2021:

 •  on an actual basis;

 •  on an as adjusted basis giving effect to the issuance of common stock herein and the Transactions; and

 •  on an as further adjusted basis giving effect to the Other Transactions.

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference herein.

   As of September 30, 2021

   Actual   As Adjusted
As Further
Adjusted

   (in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents(1)   $ 377.4  $ 401.1  $ 277.4

2019 Senior Credit Facility:
Revolving Credit Facility(2)   —  $ 235.0   —
New Vehicle Floor Plan Facility—Non-trade(3)   $ 161.3  $ 336.4  $ 375.4
Used Vehicle Floor Plan Facility(4)   —   140.0   250.0

Total Floor Plan Facilities—Non-trade(5)   $ 161.3  $ 476.4  $ 625.4

Long-term debt (including current portion):
2015 Wells Fargo Master Loan Facility   54.5   54.5   54.5
2018 Wells Fargo Master Loan Facility   83.1   83.1   83.1
2013 BofA Real Estate Facility   31.7   31.7   31.7
2018 BofA Real Estate Facility   80.1   80.1   80.1
2021 BofA Real Estate Facility   182.5   182.5   182.5
New Real Estate Facility(6)   —   600.0   711.9
Mortgage notes payable bearing interest at fixed and variable rates   73.1   73.1   73.1
Capital lease obligations   24.9   24.9   24.9
2028 Notes   405.0   405.0   405.0
2030 Notes   445.0   445.0   445.0
Senior Notes Offering   —   1,500.0   1,500.0

Less: Unamortized premium and debt issuance costs   (8.9)   (34.2)   (34.8)
Long-term debt, including current portion   1,371.0   3,680.7   3,557.0

Total shareholders’ equity   1,301.3   1,853.2   1,853.2

Total capitalization   $2,833.6  $ 6,010.3  $ 6,035.6

(1) As of September 30, 2021, cash and cash equivalents includes $330.6 million of cash and $46.8 million of availability under our floor plan offset

accounts, which amounts are generally accessible in our operating cash accounts within one to two days. As adjusted includes $600.0 million of
anticipated net proceeds of the Common Stock Offering, after deducting the underwriting discount but before deducting estimated offering
expenses. In addition, we expect to grant the underwriters of such Common Stock Offering an option to purchase up to an additional 495,000
shares of our common stock for a period of 30 days after the pricing of the Common Stock Offering. As a result, we could receive additional net